# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Giovanni Capra	12/19/2005
Peter J Ianniello	12/19/2005
Tenax Corporation	12/19/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Advanced Geotech Systems LLC
Street Address:	4820 Pulaski Highway
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21224

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10366692

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(703)683-8396 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7035486284 Phone:

Email: mmoffa@nathlaw.com Nath & Associates PLLC Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 112 South West Street

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

90506U ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jerald L. Meyer

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=90506U\_Assignment#page1.tif source=90506U\_Assignment#page2.tif

**REEL: 018118 FRAME: 0141** 

**PATENT** 

500139331

source=90506U\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018118 FRAME: 0142

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2005, by Tenax Corporation, a Maryland corporation, Giovanni Capra and Peter J. Ianniello (collectively, the "Assignors") in favor of Advanced Geotech Systems LLC, a Maryland limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented or may have been assigned or otherwise have certain rights and interests in one or more United States patents, applications for United States patents, invention disclosures or drafts thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patents, applications for United States patents, invention disclosures or drafts thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors irrevocably hereby assign to the Assignee their entire right, title and interest for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), and throughout the world, in:

United States Patent Application No. 10/366,692 ("Fuzzy woven layers, geocomposite laminates incorporating them, and related methods"), filed February 14, 2003,

(hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") and in any and all patents and patent applications which result from or claim priority to the Invention, including, but not limited to, any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of such patent application and patents issued therefrom, and any and all foreign counterparts thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been executed.

The Assignors agree to promptly execute all papers necessary in connection with the Invention including, but not limited to, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations or corresponding applications thereof, including any and all foreign counterparts thereof, and patents issued therefrom, and also to promptly execute separate assignments in connection with such applications, at no additional cost or consideration, as the Assignee may reasonably request or deem necessary, to the extent permitted by or in accordance with any applicable laws.

The Assignors agree to promptly execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the Invention or any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations or

868398.3

corresponding applications thereof, including any and all foreign counterparts thereof, and patents issued therefrom, and to provide reasonable cooperation to the Assignee in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference, at the cost and expense, if any, of the Assignee.

The Assignors agree to communicate to the Assignee all technology and information known to the Assignors respecting the Invention, and, at the cost and expense of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and generally do all things reasonably necessary and proper (to the extent permitted by or in accordance with any applicable laws) to aid the Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries throughout the world.

[Signature page to follow]

868398.3

-2-

PATENT REEL: 018118 FRAME: 0144 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment under seal as of the date first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:	ASSIGNORS:
12	Giovanni Capra
Make	Peter J. Ianniello
	TENAX CORPORATION
Mn h	By: Giulio de Giuseppe, Presiden
	ASSIGNEE:
	ADVANCED GEOTECH SYSTEMS, LLC
Hahlar.	By:  Cesare Beretta, President

868398.3

**RECORDED: 08/16/2006** 

-3-